


CUTTER ADJUSTMENTS

The positions of the cutting discs are pre-set at the factory. However,
over time, as cutting discs wear and/or are replaced, adjustments may
need to be made to maintain proper operation.

Check the cutting discs to make sure that the cutting edges are sharp,
have no nicks or dings, and are concentric. Replace if necessary.
Ensure that the discs are tight on their respective shafts by tightening
with the spanner wrench. To adjust the cutter refer to the

CUTTER ADJUSTMENT DIAGRAMS on page 9.

Note: Proper cutter adjustment must proceed in the
following order: Top Shaft Assembly End-Play, Clearance,
Depth.

Removing Top Shaft Assembly End-Play

Disengage the top cutting disc (A) by rotating the cutting disc lever
(H) counter-clockwise. Using 1-5/16" wrench, loosen jam nut (C).
Preset thrust bearing (D) to a space of 1/8” with the adjustment pin
(included). Tighten the jam nut against thrust bearing housing (G) with
1-5/16" wrench.

(Figure 13) Remove top shaft assembly end-play by unscrewing
the outer hex-nut (F) with 9/16” wrench and adjusting the inner hex-
nut (E) in, or out. Once end-play is removed (top shaft assembly will
not slide back and forth), lock the inner hex-nut in position. Hold the
inner hex-nut with a wrench and tighten the outer hex-nut snug against
the inner hex-nut, being careful not to change the position of the inner
hex-nut. Double check that end-play has been removed. Crank cutter
handle to make sure the top shaft assembly has not been adjusted too
tight and that it rotates with just slight resistance.

Clearance Adjustment (x axis)

First, set the initial clearance between the bottom cutter (B) and top
cutting disc (A). Loosen the jam-nut until the thrust bearing rotates
freely. Engage the top cutting disc by slowly rotating the cutting disc
lever clock-wise, making sure that the top cutting disc lines up adjacent
to the bottom cutter. Adjust the thrust bearing in or out as necessary to
ensure this alignment using adjustment pin.

(Figure 14) The correct clearance adjustment for the cutter is
achieved by placing a piece of 0.003" shim stock between the top
cutting disc and the bottom cutter and adjusting until there is slight
resistance on the shim stock.

Note: When making the clearance adjustment, be sure
the outermost edge (diameter) of the top cutting disc does
not interfere with the bottom cutter when engaging cut-
ting disc lever, or damage will occur to the top cutting disc
edge.

Depth Adjustment (y axis)

(Figure 15) The depth of cut is adjusted by screwing the depth
adjustment screw (I) in, or out, until 1/32" depth of cut is achieved.
Lock adjustment screw in place with locking nut using 7/16” wrench.

Note: The correct depth adjustment allows the top cutting
disc to be fully lowered adjacent to the bottom cutter with-
out mechanical interference.
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CUTTER ADJUSTMENT DIAGRAMS

DISENGAGE

NOTES:
1.Wrench size for inner and outer hex nuts — 9/16”

2. Wench size for jam nut — 1-5/16”

3. Wrench size for depth adjustment locking nut — 7/16”
4. Use 0.003 shim stock to adjust clearance (x-axis)
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GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND LUBRICATION

(Figure 17) The Model SM4 is pre-lubricated at the factory. Like
any piece of precision machinery, regular cleaning and lubrication of
all gears, and moving parts is recommended. Light machine oil should

c . i TO SEE THE SM4 IN ACTION
periodically be applied to points A, B, C, D, E, F, G, and H. SCAN THE QR CODE BELOW

Replace worn parts as necessary.




REPLACEMENT PARTS

Replacement parts are available from your local distributor or
direct from the factory. Contact our Customer Service Department
for pricing information.

ITEM Ty PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 1 M413 STANDARD SCALE BAR (2"-28")
2 1 M413A MEDIUM SCALE BAR (28"-54")
3 1 M413B LONG SCALE BAR (54"-80")
4 1 M420 SCALE BAR KNURLED NUT
5 1 M414 BOTTOM CUTTER (GEARED)
6 1 M415A TOP CUTTING DISC FOR METAL
7 1 M312 TOP CUTTING DISC FOR NON-METAL

(Figure 18)



HOLLOW PUNCH TOOLS & HAMMERS

Also available from Allpax Gasket Cutter Systems

Cut perfect bolt ho/es washers & sealing rings.

Select the desired diameter cutting head,
snap onto handle, position on fop of goskef material,
and strike!

Hollow Punch Tool Kit (27 piece kit shown)

HOLLOW PUNCH TOOL KITS
Available in Standard (1/8" to 2” 0D)
and Metric (2mm to 50mm 0D) sizes

Convenient 11, 16 and 27 piece kits DEAD BLOW HAMMERS

Heavy shot-loaded head reduces rebound & absorbs impact
Soft face eliminates marring; reduces noise

Tapered, textured handle ensures superior grip

Available in 5 sizes; 1 to 3 Ibs.

HOLLOW PUNCH TOOLS

Patented locking system for quick and easy
interchange of cutting heads

Unigue design cuts holes (single diameter),
or culs rings (dual diameter) in one opemnon

Hardened steel
cutting heads
stay sharp L
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